

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

INTERNET RESEARCH AGENCY, LLC,
et al.,

Defendants.

CRIMINAL NUMBER:

1:18-cr-00032-DLF

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT CONCORD MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTING LLC'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

Eric A. Dubelier (D.C. Bar No. 419412)
Katherine J. Seikaly (D.C. Bar No. 498641)
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1000 – East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005-3373
202.414.9200 (phone)
202.414.9299 (fax)
edubelier@reedsmith.com
kseikaly@reedsmith.com

James C. Martin*
Colin E. Wrabley*
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-2716
412.288.3131 (phone)
412.288.3063 (fax)
jcmartin@reedsmith.com
cwrabley@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Defendant Concord
Management and Consulting LLC*

* *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Special Counsel’s Indictment Does Not Allege That Concord Had Any Knowledge Of The Unspecified “Lawful Governmental Functions” Or The Unnamed Statutes That Give Rise To Them.	4
1. Knowledge of the specific “lawful governmental functions” at issue is essential to the Special Counsel’s § 371 <i>Klein</i> conspiracy charge here.	5
2. The cases the Special Counsel cites for his <i>mens rea</i> position are inapposite.	10
3. <i>Tanner</i> ’s targeting requirement further underscores the flaws in the Special Counsel’s <i>mens rea</i> argument.	13
B. The Special Counsel’s Indictment Does Not Allege A Legally Viable § 371 Defraud Conspiracy Against Concord.	14
C. The Special Counsel’s § 371’s Defraud Conspiracy, As Charged Against Concord, Is Unconstitutionally Vague.	22
III. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	21
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	3
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , No. 04-368, 2005 WL 1106590 (Apr. 27, 2005)	2
<i>Bluman v. Fed. Elections Comm’n</i> , 800 F.Supp.2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011).....	8
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	17
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	11
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	8, 12
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962) (cited Opp. 10)	21
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	3
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	3
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	24
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....	16
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	3, 4
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	25

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994).....8

Rosemond v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014).....3

In re Sealed Case,
223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....16, 17, 18

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010).....16, 25

Tanner v. United States,
483 U.S. 107 (1987).....4, 13, 14

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012).....15

United States v. Barker Steel Co., Inc.,
985 F.2d 1123 (1st Cir. 1993).....21, 23

United States v. Caldwell,
989 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1993), *overruled on other grounds by Neder v. United States*, 527 U.S. 1 (1999)19, 22

United States v. Childress,
58 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....9

United States v. Crop Growers Corp.,
954 F. Supp. 335 (D.D.C. 1997).....16

United States v. Cueto,
151 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 1998)21, 23

United States v. Curran,
20 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 1994).....9, 10

United States v. Davis,
863 F.3d 894 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....11

United States v. Derezinski,
945 F.2d 1006 (8th Cir. 1991)10, 11, 12, 23

United States v. Fowler,
131 S. Ct. 2045 (2011).....3

United States v. Franklin-El,
554 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2009)24

United States v. Gaudin,
515 U.S. 506 (1995).....19, 20

United States v. Goldberg,
105 F.3d 770 (1st Cir. 1997).....24

United States v. Jackson,
33 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 1994)10, 11, 12

United States v. Kanchanalak,
41 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....20, 21

United States v. Khalife,
106 F.3d 1300 (6th Cir. 1997)10, 12

United States v. Licciardi,
30 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1994)8, 9, 10, 14

United States v. Mendez,
528 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 2008)14

United States v. Moore,
612 F.3d 698 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....19, 20

United States v. Morosco,
822 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....23

United States v. Murphy,
809 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1987)18, 19

United States v. Porter,
591 F.2d 1048 (5th Cir. 1979)19

United States v. Rosengarten,
857 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1988).....21

United States v. Rybicki,
354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003).....24

United States v. Tagliaferri,
820 F.3d 568 (2d Cir. 2016).....24

United States v. Treadwell,
760 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....11

United States v. Trie,
21 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1998).....9, 10

United States v. Williams,
827 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....2

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Bradley Smith, *Were those payments really illegal?*, The Washington Post, Aug.
23, 2018, available at
<http://thewashingtonpost.newspaperdirect.com/epaper/viewer.aspx>.....4

G.K. Chesterton, *The Innocence of Father Brown* (1911).....1

Noel J. Francisco & James Burnham, *Encouraging the Power to Dismiss
Indictments: Courts should embrace the criminal analogue to the civil power
to dismiss*, Corp. Counsel Bus. J. (Sept. 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/yagrwy8>3
